
     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                 
     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun
Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Gwasanaethau Gweithredol a Phartneriaethol / 
Operational and Partnership Services
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Mrs Julie Ellams

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Mawrth, 13 Mawrth 2018

Annwyl Cynghorydd, 

FFORWM CYNGOR TREF A CHYMUNED

Cynhelir Cyfarfod  Fforwm Cyngor Tref a Chymuned yn Siambr y Cyngor - Swyddfeydd Dinesig, 
Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr CF31 4WB ar Dydd Llun, 19 Mawrth 2018 am 16:00.

AGENDA

1. Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb  
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau.

2. Datganiadau o fuddiant  
Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 
Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008. 

3. Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion  3 - 8
I dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y  16/10/17

4. Adolygiad o Ddyfodol y Sector Cyngor Cymuned a Thref yng Nghymru 9 - 16

5. Glanhau a Chynnal a Chadw Canol y Dref 17 - 24

6. Adolygiad i Siarter Cynghorau Tref a Ch
[...]
priate model(s)/structure(s) to deliver this role. 
 consider how these models and structures should be applied across Wales. 

This will include consideration of any situations in which they would not be 
necessary or appropriate. 

3.2 The review is focusing on what is required to ensure the most local level of 
government is effective, efficient and delivering benefits to local communities. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



4. Current situation / proposal.

4.1 Since the start of the Review in July last year, the panel has heard views and 
gathered evidence from a range of stakeholders including Community and Town 
Councils themselves, Local Authorities, the Third Sector and key stakeholders 
including One Voice Wales, the Wales Audit Office, The Local Democracy and 
Boundary Commission and the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales. 

4.2 The Panel is keen to get the Local Authority perspective on what role Community 
and Town Councils should play, and what needs to be in place for them to be able 
to play that role. From engagement to date, the relationship between the two tiers of 
local government is a key consideration.

4.3 The Panel would welcome views on what Community and Town Councils should be 
responsible for, how they should operate, what barriers stand in the way and what 
opportunities exist for Community and Town Councils. A survey has been  prepared 
to gather views and is available using the following link: 
(http://www.smartsurvey.co.uk/s/DGMA8/ )

4.4 Additional information is provided at Appendix 1 to show the questions included in 
the survey and an information sheet at Appendix 2 which has been provided on the 
the Welsh Government website: 
( http://gov.wales/topics/localgovernment/communitytowncouncils/review-of-
community-town-council-sector/?lang=en ).

4.5 Claire Germain from the Welsh Government and Laurie Davies the Secretariat to 
the Panel, will be in attendance at the meeting to share an update on review to date 
and hear the forums v
[...]
 services for 

your community.  

Share your 
views with the 

Panel* 
 

Email: 
Adolygiad.CTC.Revi
ew@gov.wales 
   
       @WG_localgov   

 

Q) What should Community and Town Councils be responsible for? 
 
 

Q) How should they operate?  
 

 

Q) What’s standing in their way to deliver for the local community? 
 

 

Q) How do councils ensure they best represent their local 

community? 

The Panel are keen to hear all views – 
from Community and Town Councils 
themselves, from the communities they 
serve, from the people they work with, 
from areas that have councils and areas 
that don’t. They want your thoughts on: 

* Comments will be included as part of 

the Review, however all personal 
information will not be stored on our 

system and will be deleted with 

immediate effect. 

Page 16

mailto:Adolygiad.CTC.Review@gov.wales
mailto:Adolygiad.CTC.Review@gov.wales


BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM

19 MARCH 2018

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR – COMMUNITIESTOWN CENTRE 
CLEANSING AND MAINTENANCE

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide information in regards to maintenance 
and cleansing including cleansing programmes and highways surface water 
drainage for the major towns within the borough.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives / Other Corporate 
Priorities 

2.1 The delivery of Bridgend County Borough Council’s (BCBC) maintenance and 
cleansing functions links to the Priority One Strategy Theme of ‘Supporting a 
Successful Economy’ by making the county a good place to do business, for 
people to live, work, study and visit and Priority Three Strategy Theme of 
‘Smarter Use of Resources’ by ensuring that its resources are used as 
effectively and efficiently as possible.

3. Background

3.1 Since 2010 there has been an ongoing programme of financial savings 
implemented by the Council to meet reductions in public funding. Amongst 
these savings have been measures wi
[...]
 centre consists of the main streets, bus station, car parks and surrounding 
lanes around the main streets.

4.6 Building Relations

4.7 The Cleaner streets Team have recognised that in these austere times to be 
able to maintain a satisfactory service provision, closer working with Town 
Councils was required. The Cleaner Streets Operations Officer who has been 
in post now for 10 months has over the past year made himself visible and 
attended Maesteg, Porthcawl and Pencoed Town Council (TC) meetings and 
has met with Bridgend TC offering support and ways in which to work together 
to meet objectives of cleaner towns/streets.

4.8 The Council believes that good relations have been forged and in some cases 
much work has been accomplished with the provision and revamping of litter 
bins in the Porthcawl area. Porthcawl TC have embraced this working 
arrangement and provided a budget of £10k to meet their strategy of installing 

Page 19



100 bins with the Cleaner streets Team carrying out all fitting and servicing 
work to accomplish their target. 

4.9 Pencoed TC has recently showed a similar interest and the Council looks 
forward to working closely with them over the coming year. The Operations 
Officer will  continue his work with Town Councils and aims to attend further 
meetings in the year ahead.

4.10 Close contacts have also been made with the Garw Valley and Coity 
Community Councils. Again this will be pursued and developed further over 
the year ahead.

4.11 Dog Fouling

4.12 Dog fouling has been at the forefront of complaints received coupled with 
social media comments escalating people’s opinions and concerns further, 
which have increased the demand for more action to be taken:  dog foul bins, 
enforcement, signage etc. 

4.13 During the summer period the cleaner streets Team worked with Dogs Trust 
(GB) and Keep Britain Tidy on a working project in which to assess the scale 
of dog fouling throughout the country.  The Council was one of 6 local 
[...]
DIRECTOR - COMMUNITIES
March  2018

Contact Officer: ZACHARY SHELL
Head of Neighbourhood Services

Telephone: (01656) 643403
E-mail: Zak.Shell@bridgend.gov.uk

Background Documents:
None 

Page 23

mailto:Zak.Shell@bridgend.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO THE TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM

19 MARCH 2018

REPORT OF THE TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL WORKING GROUP

REVISION TO THE TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCILS (TCCs) CHARTER AND THE 
FORMAT OF THE TCC FORUM MEETINGS

1. Purpose of Report.

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the TCC Forum of the recommendations of 
the Town and Community Council Charter Working Group regarding the review of 
the Town and Community Council Charter and to the format of the TCC Forum 
meetings.  

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate Priorities

2.1 The Charter and the TCC Forum meetings links to the following priorities supported 
by the Corporate Plan:

1. Supporting a successful economy – taking steps to make the county a good 
place to do business, for people to live, work, study and visit, and to ensure that 
our schools are focused on raising the skills, qualifications and ambitions of all 
people in the county. 

2. Helping people to be more self-reliant – taking early steps to reduce or 
prevent people from becoming vulnerable or dependent on the Council and its 
services.

3. Smarter use of resources – ensuring that all its resources (financial, physical, 
human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as possible and 
support the development of resources throughout the community that can help 
deliver the Council’s priorities. 

3. Background.

3.1 The Town and Community Councils Charter is designed to build on existing good 
practice and embrace the shared principles of openness, respect for each other’s 
opinions, honesty and a common priority of putting citizens at the centre.  The 
Charter is based on equality of partnership. It is a set of guiding principles by which 
Councils will work together without compromising the autonomy of the individual 
Councils.

3.2 The Town and Community Council Charter was previously reviewed in 2016.  As 
part of that process it was agreed that the Charter be reviewed annually to ensure 
that it remained fit for purpose.

3.3 In October 2017 the TCC Forum established a Working Group to undertake a 
review of the Charter and to identify opportunities to:

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 develop capacity within the communities of the County Borough
 minimise the impact of budget reductions to citizens
 extend relationships with Third Sector and other organisations

3.4 The Working Group consisted of 6 Elected Members from Bridgend County 
Borough Council and 6 Elected Member representatives from the Town and 
Community Councils.  In addition there were two invitees representing the Clerks of 
the Town and Community Council.

3.5 Additionally, the Working Group was tasked to consider the format of the meetings 
of the Town and Community Council Forum to maximise participation and 
engagement with all Councils of the County Borough.

3.6 The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee (COSC) of Bridgend County 
Borough Council made a recommendation to the TCC Forum for them to consider 
more regular meetings in order to ensure momentum and consistent monitoring of 
any future collaborative work.  This recommendation was hoped to provide an 
opportunity to maximise the potential of all Councils to work more effectively 
together.  As this fell within the remit of the Working Group it was considered as 
part of their deliberations.

4. Current situation / proposal.

4.1 The TCC Charter Working Group met on 3 occasions to undertake the review.  The 
existing Charter and covering report as presented to the TCC Forum in October 
2017, was circulated to all Town and Community Councils.  They were requested to 
identify any opportunities to improve the Charter and invited to submit proposals to 
develop the format of TCC Forum meetings.  

4.2 Fourteen responses were received from the Town and Community Councils with 
others responding that they would be in a position to provide their response 
following their council meeting in March.  To date seven councils have accepted the 
revisions to the Charter as identified in the covering report.  Many Councils have 
made comments which need clarification, additional information and further 
investigation.  

4.3 Progressing the Charter

4.3.1 To progress the development of the Charter, the TCC Working Group recommend 
that representatives of the Working Group supported by a BCBC officer visit each 
Town and Community Councils.  It is intended that the Working Group 
representatives meet with the Chairperson and several members of the Town or 
Community Council including their Clerk to engage with the Council, clarify their 
responses and develop a comprehensive picture of how the Charter could be 
improved.  

4.3.2 Feedback from the Council engagements could be collated by the Working Group 
and updates provided to the TCC Forum on a regular basis.  The collated 
information would enable an accurate representation of all Council views and 
enable appropriate improvements to be made to the Charter.

4.3.3 It was proposed that the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 with its 

Page 26



seven wellbeing goals and its five ways of working be used to provide the basis of 
the discussions with the Councils to progress the development of the Charter.

4.3.4 It should be acknowledged that this is an intensive approach and with the 
current limitation of available resources, it will  be difficult to progress this proposal 
unless the relevant resources are identified and appropriate funding is made 
available.

4.3.5 Following the determination of any amendments to the Charter, the Charter 
action plan will be considered at each meeting of the Forum and be used to 
progress key activities to enhance the effectiveness of the Charter.

4.4 Format of TCC Forum meetings

4.4.1 The Working Group considered the format of the meetings of the TCC Forum and 
identified a number of recommendations.

4.4.2 The remit of the TCC Forum in the BCBC Constitution is identified as: “To consult 
with representatives of Town and Community Councils within the County Borough 
on matters of mutual interest.”  The Working Group determined that consideration of 
only one item at each meeting of the Forum would mean that some items of interest 
may never be able to be considered by the Forum.  Without relevant or engaging 
agenda items being presented for consideration to the Forum was likely to result in 
lower attendance levels.  This would negate any benefits that the Forum was 
intended to achieve. The Working Group proposed that the forward work 
programming for the Forum be enhanced and that its meeting considered a wider 
range of items including current and planned consultations, the sharing of good 
practice and information, and identifying opportunities for Councils to work together. 

4.4.3 The Working Group were advised that not all TCC Clerks were able to attend 
meetings of the TCC Forum due to their limited working hours and the workloads 
within their own Councils.  However, the TCC Clerks meetings were well attended 
and proved useful to discuss operational issues with other Clerks, provide each 
other with support and share good practice across the County Borough.  It was 
proposed that the Clerks meetings should be amalgamated with the TCC Forum 
meetings to provide a focused approach to collaborative working.  

4.4.4 The Working Group recommended that the frequency of TCC Forum meeting 
be increased to 6 per year with the agenda items being supplemented by those 
which would be considered at the TCC Clerks meetings.  

4.4.4 With the proposed increase in the number of meetings of the Forum it is 
acknowledged that having a single identified representative from each Town and 
Community Council is a significant increase in the commitment from an individual 
Town or Community Councillor.  The Working Group proposed that representatives 
of Town and Community Councils were able to provide a named substitute if they 
were unable to attend a meeting of the Forum.  Appointed Town and Community 
Councils representatives would be required to provide sufficient notice of any 
substitution and an email address for the substitute Town or Community Councillor. 

4.4.5 The Working Group proposed that a survey of meeting timings be undertaken to 

Page 27



determine the preferred day and time of future meetings of the Forum.  This would 
potentially remove any barriers preventing member’s attendance at meetings.  

4.4.6 The Working Group also recommended that these proposals be reviewed after 6 
months.

4.4.7 Resources to facilitate an increase in the number of public meetings has not been 
identified.  The additional TCC Forum meetings will need to be supported by 
Democratic Services and  each of the Directorates within BCBC who will be 
required to provide the additional resources to address the extra work, answering 
queries, drafting and presenting reports generated by the enhance Forward Work 
Programme of the TCC Forum.

4.5 Other Recommendations

4.5.1 It was proposed by the Working Group that each Town and Community Council be 
requested to have a standing item on their agenda to:

 consider items for inclusion on the Town and Community Council Forum 
agenda

 consider feedback from meetings of the Town and Community Council 
Forum

 Identify proposals for inclusion on the TCC Charter Action Plan which would 
aid the development of the Charter. 

4.6 The recommendations listed above are not all within the remit of the Town and 
Community Council Forum and therefore a report would have to be presented to 
Bridgend County Borough County Council or the appropriate Town or Community 
Council for approval.

5. Effect upon Policy Framework& Procedure Rules.

5.1 There is no impact on the Council’s Policy Framework and Procedure Rules.

6. Equality Impact Assessment 

6.1 There are no equality implications arising from this report.

7. Financial Implications. 

7.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. However the cost 
of redesign and translation of the revised Charter will be met from existing budgets.

8. Recommendations.

8.1 That the TCC Forum note and consider the recommendations of the TCC Charter 
Working Group as shown in paragraph 4 and outlined as follows:

(a) that representatives of the Working Group supported by a BCBC officer visit 
each Town and Community Council to clarify their responses and develop a 
comprehensive picture of how the Charter could be improved.  

Page 28



(b) the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 with its seven 
wellbeing goals and its five ways of working be used to provide the basis of 
the discussions with the Councils to progress the development of the 
Charter.

(c) Feedback from the Council engagements be collated by the Working Group 
and updates provided to the TCC Forum on a regular basis.  

(d) that the Forward Work programming for the Forum be enhanced and that its 
meetings consider a wider range of items including current and planned 
consultations, the sharing of good practice and information, and identifying 
opportunities for Councils to work together.

(e) that the Clerks meetings should be amalgamated with the TCC Forum 
meetings to provide a focused approach to collaborative working.

(f) the frequency of TCC Forum meeting be increased to 6 per year with the 
agenda items being supplemented by those which would be considered at 
the TCC Clerks meetings.

(g) representatives of Town and Community Councils be able to provide a 
named substitute if they were unable to attend a meeting of the Forum.

(h) a survey of meeting timings be undertaken to determine the preferred day 
and time of future meetings of the Forum to remove any barriers preventing 
member’s attendance at these meetings.  

(i) that these proposals be reviewed after 6 months.

(j) each Town and Community Council be requested to have a standing item on 
their agenda to:

 consider items for inclusion on the Town and Community Council Forum 
agenda

 consider feedback from meetings of the Town and Community Council 
Forum

 Identify proposals for inclusion on the TCC Charter Action Plan which 
would aid the development of the Charter. 

8.2 That the TCC Forum note that any agreed recommendations not falling within 
the remit of the Town and Community Council Forum will be reported to Bridgend 
County Borough County Council or the appropriate Town or Community Council for 
approval.

. 

PA Jolley
Corporate Director Operational and Partnership Services 
8 March 2016

Contact Officer: GP Jones
Head of Democratic Services

Page 29



Telephone: (01656) 643385

E-mail: Gary.Jones@bridgend.gov.uk 

Postal Address Level 2, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB

Background documents:  None

Page 30

mailto:Gary.Jones@bridgend.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion
	4 Adolygiad o Ddyfodol y Sector Cyngor Cymuned a Thref yng Nghymru
	180319 Review of Community and Town Councils Appendix 2

	5 Glanhau a Chynnal a Chadw Canol y Dref
	6 Adolygiad i Siarter Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned a fformat cyfarfodydd Fform TCC



Minutes of the meeting


TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - MONDAY, 19 MARCH 2018

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM HELD IN 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
MONDAY, 19 MARCH 2018 AT 16:00

Present

Councillor HJ David – Chairperson 

S Aspey SE Baldwin Bennett Bennett
JPD Blundell MC Clarke Cllr R Davies Cllr S Dendy
Cllr L Desmond-
Williams

Cllr D Evans Cllr P Jenkins Jones

Kearn RL Penhale-
Thomas

AA Pucella KL Rowlands

CE Smith SG Smith RME Stirman T Thomas
JH Tildesley MBE Warren

Apologies for Absence

P Davies, Cllr C Evans, Cllr D John, B Sedgebeer and A Williams

Officers:

Julie Ellams Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Gary Jones Head of Democratic Services
Zak Shell Head of Neighbourhood Services

154. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Cllr H Bennett declared a personal interest in agenda item 5, Town Centre Cleansing 
and Maintenance, point 4.21 3rd Sector Working/Volunteering because she was the CEO 
of CVC and the Volunteer Centre for the County BAVO.

155. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of a meeting of the Town and Community 
Council Forum dated 16 October 2017 be approved as a true and 
accurate record.

156. REVIEW OF THE FUTURE OF THE COMMUNITY AND TOWN COUNCIL SECTOR IN 
WALES

The Forum received a presentation from Claire Germain, Welsh Government (WG) on 
the consultation on the Review of the Future of the Community and Town Council Sector 
in Wales. She explained that an Independent Review Panel had been appointed to 
explore the potential role of local government below principal. The Review Panel would 
also look to define the most appropriate model/structure to deliver this role and how 
these models and structures should be applied across Wales. Since the start of the 
Review in July last year, the panel had heard views and gathered evidence from a range 
of stakeholders including Community and Town Councils, Local Authorities, the Third 
Sector and key stakeholders. The Forum were advised that their views on what they 
should be responsible for, how they should operate, what barriers stood in the way and 
what opportunities existed were welcomed and a link was provided to a survey where 
this information could be submitted. The Forum was advised that the findings would be 
pulled together in July with a final report available in the autumn. 



TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - MONDAY, 19 MARCH 2018

2

Forum Members raised a number of issues including:
 The Town and Community Councils working together and problems with the 

difference in the precepts. The WG representative explained that the Panel 
were still in “listening mode” and bringing evidence together in considering 
the voice of the community and working together to provide services. 

 The difference between the wants and needs of Community and Town 
Councils. The WG representative explained that the sense of difference was 
coming through strongly and the key point was what the community wanted 
and needed.

 Were more powerful Town and Community Councils envisaged?
The WG representative explained that it was too early to have a firm view 
however the Panel were asking if Town and Community Councils required 
more powers.

 The value of strong advice when required.
 If there were more responsibilities on Town and Community Councils would 

there also be a review of funding and particularly external funding. The WG 
representative commented that this appeared to be a theme in the evidence 
they had considered to date. 

 The lack of influence when it came to planning applications. Town and 
Community Councils could state the issues but the Development Control 
Committee always went with the officer recommendation.    

 Finance  arrangements were based on an antiquated system  where cheques 
were signed by signatories and the precept was held by the local authority.

 Would the Panel be considering models in place in England? The WG 
representative explained that models in England, USA and other countries 
were being considered. 

 Would the Panel be considering post Brexit arrangements and austerity which 
were likely to continue for the foreseeable future? The WG representative 
explained that the Panel should be aspirational and take into account Brexit 
and austerity. 

 This review was premature, a decision on the county boroughs had to be 
made first and until then everything was in limbo. The WG representative 
explained that the wider picture was being considered and the review was 
being undertaken alongside other plans and was both proactive and 
ambitious. 

 Could Town and Community Councils be dissolved or would they be 
protected? The WG representative explained that they could continue or be 
dissolved. There had been little change for many years but if there was no 
requirement for them to continue then that could change. 

 Some communities were not aware that they could set up a Council and be 
supported. It was also not clear how a model could look and what could be 
achieved.

 Interest was declining and there was a lack of candidates. The Head of 
Democratic Services reported that this had been raised at        
a Member Support Officer Network meeting. Bridgend were in a strong 
position with 20, Swansea had 4 and Powys had 110. 

 The Public were unclear on the role of the Town and Community Council and 
a core remit was required to make it clearer. 

 It was important to reflect on the difference between representation and 
service delivery. 

The WG representative thanked Forum Members for their comments and encouraged 
them to take part in the online consultation.



TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - MONDAY, 19 MARCH 2018

3

RESOLVED:            The Town and Community Council Forum noted and considered the 
information contained within the report.         

 

157. TOWN CENTRE CLEANSING AND MAINTENANCE

The Head of Neighbourhood Services presented a report providing information in 
regards to maintenance and cleansing including cleansing programmes and highway 
surface water drainage for the major towns within the borough. 

The Head of Neighbourhood Services explained that since 2010, there had been an 
ongoing programme of financial savings to meet reductions in public funding and as a 
result there had been a reduction in staff and service levels to meet savings targets. He 
outlined the street cleansing tables and explained that they were often adapted to 
change the frequency of cleansing and litter picking to ensure a service was provided in 
all areas. He explained that the Cleaner Streets Team had recognised that in these 
austere times to be able to maintain a satisfactory service provision, closer working with 
Town Councils was required. 

The Head of Neighbourhood Services outlined progress in a project relating to dog 
fouling, the introduction of TIKSPAC posts, 3rd sector working and volunteering and 
other street cleansing team activities and drainage. He explained that there was little 
opportunity for his staff to undertake enforcement so outsourcing on a self- funding basis 
was being considered. 

A Member raised a concern regarding dog fouling and sports pitches and playgrounds 
and asked if any progress had been made. The Head of Neighbourhood Services 
explained that Public Spaces Protection Orders and improved powers were being 
considered before consultation. In some places these areas were the only areas 
available for dog walking and it could be a challenge to implement any proposals. A 
member stated that bag dispensers next to the bins appeared to be a positive and 
effective way of dealing with the issue.  

The Head of Neighbourhood Services was asked if there had been any prosecutions for 
dog fouling in BCBC and he confirmed there had been no prosecutions within BCBC for 
dog fouling. 

A Member welcomed the idea of enforcement and suggested working with other 
authorities to share best practice. Social media campaigns and apps where incidents 
could be reported could be the way forward. The Head of Neighbourhood Services 
confirmed that he was considering an app for environmental complaints such as street 
lights and pot holes.

A Member stressed the importance of co-ordinating the work of the 3rd sector and 
volunteers with the work of BCBC and that equipment and information packs could be 
provided to help with the work. Concerns were raised that following the reduction in staff 
from 41 to 18, were there any guarantees that the schedules could be fulfilled. The Head 
of Neighbourhood Services agreed that there had been significant reductions in 
resources but every effort had been made to make the best use of what was available 
and the key areas were the last to be touched. 

A Member referred to the decline in the appearance of the streets with overflowing bins 
and inadequate gully inspections and clearance. He outlined problems in his area and 
suggested that the issue should be dealt with more proactively.     



TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - MONDAY, 19 MARCH 2018

4

A Member referred to Keep Wales Tidy and how packs had been developed and how 
individuals were matched to different organisations. The Group Manager Street Works 
explained that a new system was being developed by Keep Wales Tidy, BAVO and 
BCBC. 

A Member praised the front line staff working in all conditions to empty bins and 
commented that problems had been exacerbated by the bin emptying scheme, bags not 
being delivered and bins being filled with household rubbish. 

The Leader agreed that front line staff were a credit to the authority. More cuts would 
have to be made in the future and the dilemma was a decline in cleanliness or 
reductions to services for Looked after Children or other vulnerable groups. 

The Head of Neighbourhood Services acknowledged the hard work of the teams and 
how the high levels of productivity could be demonstrated. A Member praised the 
Cleaner Streets Operations Officer and his positive approach to developing solutions. 
The Member added that there was a community responsibility and the time taken to 
photograph incidents could be better used to pick up the litter and resolve the problem 
immediately. If there was scope, roving CCTV cameras could be used in problem areas 
within the Borough. 

A Member raised the problem of litter falling from full refuse wagons when they were 
being driven up hill with the sides open. The Head of Neighbourhood Services 
suggested that if this was an issue, they should contact him with details and he would 
remind the contractor. 

A Member asked if there had been a reduction in the size of the garden waste sacks. 
The Head of Neighbourhood Services confirmed that the two had been compared side 
by side and they were identical. 

A Member suggested that a reminder should be sent to the Police encouraging them 
and PCSOs to tackle the issue of dog fouling. The Leader agreed to raise the matter 
with the Police and Crime Commissioner.

RESOLVED:            Members noted the report.        
                
          

158. REVISION TO THE TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS (TCC'S) CHARTER AND 
THE FORMAT OF THE TCC FORUM MEETINGS

The Head of Democratic Services presented a report informing the TCC Forum of the 
recommendations of the Town and Community Council Charter Working Group 
regarding the review of the Town and Community Council Charter and the format of the 
TCC Forum meetings. He explained that the Charter was previously reviewed in 2016 
when it was agreed that the Charter be reviewed annually to ensure it remained fit for 
purpose. In October 2017 a Working Group was established to develop capacity within 
the communities of the County Borough, minimise the impact of budget reductions to 
citizens and extend relationships with Third Sector and other organisations. 

The Town and Community Council Forum discussed the recommendations in the report 
and agreed  the recommendations detailed below: 

Recommendations



TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - MONDAY, 19 MARCH 2018

5

1. (a) That the 5 Councils who did not respond to the Charter consultation be 
contacted again to provide their views and that those Councils who required 
clarification on aspects of the Charter be contacted to address their concerns.

(b) The Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 with its seven 
wellbeing goals and its five ways of working be used to provide the basis of the 
discussions with the Councils to progress the development of the Charter. 

(c) Feedback from the Council engagements be collated by the Working Group 
and updates provided to the TCC Forum on a regular basis. 

(d) That the Forward Work programming for the Forum be enhanced and that its 
meetings consider a wider range of items including current and planned 
consultations, the sharing of good practice and information, and identifying 
opportunities for Councils to work together. 

(e) That the Clerks meetings should be continued and dovetailed with the TCC 
Forum meetings. 

(f) The frequency of TCC Forum meetings be maintained at 4 per year but 
reviewed over the next 12 months. The Forward Work Programme will determine 
if additional meetings are needed during the year.

(g) Representatives of Town and Community Councils be able to provide a 
named substitute if they are unable to attend a meeting of the Forum. 

(h) A survey of meeting timings be undertaken to determine the preferred day and 
time of future meetings of the Forum to remove any barriers preventing member’s 
attendance at these meetings

(i) That these proposals be reviewed after 12 months. 

(j) Each Town and Community Council be requested to have a standing item on 
their agenda to:

• consider items for inclusion on the Town and Community Council Forum 
agenda.
• consider feedback from meetings of the Town and Community Council Forum
• identify proposals for inclusion on the TCC Charter Action Plan which would aid 
the development of the Charter.

The TCC Forum noted that any agreed recommendations not falling within the remit of 
the Town and Community Council Forum would be reported to Bridgend County 
Borough Council or the appropriate Town and Community Council for approval.  

159. URGENT ITEMS

None

The meeting closed at 18:05


